
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive Member For Corporate Services and Advisory Panel 
 
To: Councillors Healey (Chair), Jamieson-Ball (Executive 

Member), Looker, Pierce and R Watson 
 

Date: Tuesday, 18 March 2008 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on this 
agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10:00 am on 17 March 2008, if an item is called in before a decision is 
taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on 20 March 2008, if an item is called in after a decision has 
been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point, members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 



 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

To consider the exclusion of the press and public from the meeting 
during consideration of the following: 
  
Annexes A-C to Agenda Item 7 (National Non-Domestic Rates, 
Sundry Debtors, Council Tax and Overpaid Housing Benefit and 
Car Park Charges Accounts Submitted for Write-Off) on the 
grounds that it contains information which is likely to reveal  the 
identity of an individual and relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person.  This information is classed as 
exempt under paragraphs 2 & 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 (as revised by The Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 
 
Annexes 2 & 4 of Annex A to Agenda Item 9 (Audit & Fraud Shared 
Service – Business Options) on the grounds that it contains 
information relating to any individual and the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information).  This information is classed as exempt under 
paragraphs 1 & 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as revised by The Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
Member for Corporate Services and Advisory Panel held on 29 
January 2008. 
 

4. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda 
or an issue within the Executive Member’s remit can do so.  
The deadline for registering is Monday 17 March 2008, at 5.00 
pm. 
 

5. Forward Plan Update  (Pages 7 - 18) 
 

To receive an update on the Resources Directorate items which are 
listed on the Forward Plan. 
 
 



 

Executive Member to consider the advice of the Advisory 
Panel upon the following items of business and to make a 
decision on those items or to note the information as 
required: 

 
ITEMS FOR DECISION 

 
6. Resources Directorate Plan  (Pages 19 - 38) 

 

This report seeks approval for the final version of the Directorate 
Plan for Resources. 
 

7. National Non-Domestic Rates, Sundry Debtors, Council Tax 
and Overpaid Housing Benefit and Car Park Charges Accounts 
Submitted for Write-Off  (Pages 39 - 56) 
 

This report asks for Executive Member approval to write-off 
irrecoverable accounts each one over £2,000 in value, for National 
Non-Domestic Rates, Sundry Debtors and Housing Benefit 
Overpayments.  It also provides details of the value of other 
irrecoverable accounts under £2,000 that have been written-off 
under delegated authority in the current financial year.  
 

8. Review of the Council’s Counter Fraud Policies  (Pages 57 - 80) 
 

This report seeks approval for the adoption of a new Counter Fraud 
and Corruption Policy, along with a refreshed Fraud and Corruption 
Prosecution Policy to further strengthen and improve overall 
governance arrangements at the Council. 
 

9. Audit & Fraud Shared Service - Business Options  (Pages 81 - 
158) 
 

This report advises Members of the progress which has been made 
to date in developing the shared audit and fraud service initiative 
with North Yorkshire County Council (NYCC).  It also seeks 
Executive Member approval to proceed with the project as 
originally defined and to implement an appropriate long term 
structure for the service.   
 
 
 
 
 



 

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

10. Update on the Local Housing Allowance (LHA)  (Pages 159 - 
168) 
 

This report provides an update to Members on the work being done 
to implement the new Local Housing Allowance from April 2008 
and also sets out details of the Safeguard Policy. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS 
 

11. Any Other Matters which the Executive Member decides are 
urgent under the Local Government Act 1972.   
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Tracy Johnson 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551031 

• E-mail – tracy.johnson@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the repor
[...]
ade.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 

• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 
necessary; and 

• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 
 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR CORPORATE 
SERVICES AND ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 29 JANUARY 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HEALEY (present and in the Chair 
for items 1-6: Minutes 50-56 refer), LOOKER (in the 
Chair for items 7-9: Minutes 57-59 refer), 
JAMIESON-BALL (Executive Member), PIERCE and 
R WATSON 

50. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
None were declared. 

51. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following: 

  
Annex A to Agenda Item 9 (Procurement of a 
Replacement Financial Management System – Minute 
58 refers) on the grounds that it contained information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). This information was classed as exempt 
under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 (as revised by The 
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006). 

52. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting, held on 11 
December 2007, be approved and signed as a 
correct record. 


[...]
ity, Legal, Crime and Disorder, Information 

Technology or Property  implications. 

Page 44



Risk Management 

35 Not relevant to this report. 

Recommendations 

36 That the Advisory Panel advise the Executive Member: 
 
37 To approve for write-off the amount of £628,849 shown in para. 4, (the 

individual debts are listed in the attached annexes), taking note that 
each debt has a greater value than £2,000.  

 
 Reason: To allow prudent management of the Authorities debt portfolio. 
 
38 To note the amount of £503,639 (shown in para. 4) of accounts valued 

at less than £2,000 written off in the 2007/08 financial year under the 
Head of Finance’s delegated authority. 

 
 Reason: To inform the Executive Member. 
 
 
Contact Details  
  
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Jenny Smithson 
Payroll & Payments Manager 
Resources 
01904 551122 
 

Sian Hansom 
Head of Finance 
Resources 
01904 551505 
 

    Report 
Approved � 

Date 1
st
 March 2008 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  Head of Finance 
 

All � Wards Affected:   

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
 
 
Background Papers 
Files can be found at the Local Taxation Section and Customer Accounts 
Section City Finance Centre Library Square.  
 
CONFIDENTIAL Annexes: 
Annex A – NNDR Write Offs Over £2,000 
Annex B – Sundry Debt Write Offs Over £2,000 
Annex C – HB Overpayments Over £2,000 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



P
a
g
e
 4

7
B

y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 2
, 3

 o
f P

a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h
e
d

u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a

l G
o

v
e

rn
m

e
n

t A
c
t 1

9
7

2
.

D
o
c
u
m

e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



P
a

g
e
 5

2

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



P
a
g
e
 5

3
B

y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 2
, 3

 o
f P

a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h
e
d

u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a

l G
o

v
e

rn
m

e
n

t A
c
t 1

9
7

2
.

D
o
c
u
m

e
n
t is

 R
[...]
inor amendments, which have been fully 
incorporated into the policies presented here for Members consideration.        

• Legal There are no legal implications to this report. 

• Crime and Disorder There are no crime and disorder implications to this 
report.          

• Information Technology (IT) There are no IT implications to this report. 

• Property There are no property implications to this report. 

Risk Management 
 

10. If the Council fails to put in place proper policies regarding fraud and 
corruption, it will be unable to demonstrate adherence to proper practices in 
relation to the prevention and detection of fraud and its actions or decisions 
could be challenged. The Council also faces financial and reputational risk 
and/or other loss and damage if it fails to make adequate counter fraud & 
corruption arrangements across the organisation. Equally, not to do so, would 
risk future CPA Use of Resources ratings in relation to those criteria 
specifically related to counter fraud activity and fraud investigation & 
prosecution work.  

 

 Recommendations 

11. It is recommended that the Advisory Panel advise the Executive Member to: 

Page 59



 

1) approve the adoption of the Counter Fraud and Corruption Policy as set out 
in  Annex 1 to this report. 

Reason: To ensure the Council has robust arrangements in place to 
counter fraud and corruption. 

2) approve the adoption of the re-freshed Fraud and Corruption Prosecution 
Policy as set out in at Annex 2 To this report 

Reason: To enable appropriate action to be taken in response to acts of 
fraud and corruption committed against the Council. 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Liz Ackroyd  
Assistant Director of Resources (Audit and 
Risk Management) 
 
Report Approved � Date 4 March 2008 

Richard Smith  
Deputy Audit & Fraud Manager 
Audit and Fraud 
01904 552936. 
 

. 
    

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  
None 
 

All    � Wards Affected:
[...]
plementation of the chosen option 
is not to their detriment.  Unison has provided the following response; 

 
“A meeting was held with UNISON representatives and the three 
preferred options for the delivery of a shared service were presented. 
UNISON were advised that Option E, a company limited by shares or 
guarantee (ALMO), was the recommended option. 
UNISON stated that whilst they are opposed in principal to the creation 
of an ALMO they supported the development of a shared service and 
would work with the programme board to ensure that staff terms and 
conditions are not compromised.” 

 
17 The Chair of the Audit and Governance Committee has been briefed on 

the proposals set out in this report.  The A&G Committee has also been 
kept informed of progress in developing the shared service.  Their views 
have been taken into account in the development work undertaken to 
date.  Ongoing discussions have also been held with the Council’s 
external auditors, the Audit Commission.  It is important to ensure that 
the outcome of this process satisfies the responsibilities of the A&G 
Committee with regard to the efficacy of the audit function, and will also 
enable the Audit Commission to continue to place reliance on internal 
audit work.  Both are satisfied with the progress and scope of the work 
undertaken to develop the initiative, to date.  

 
18 Further formal consultation with staff and Unison on the proposals will 

be undertaken as part of the implementation process, in accordance 
with the Council’s change management policies.   

Options 

19 Members have four options to consider at this stage in the project 
process, as set out in the OBC.  The options are; 

a) Option 1 – abandon the current process of collaboration between 
the two Councils and revert back to the service arrangements 
which existed prior to 1 October 2007 (do nothing); 

Page 85



b) Option 2 – abandon the current project to develop a long term 
shared service solution for the provision of audit and fraud services 
but explore more limited collaboration where appropriate (do the 
minimum); 

c) Option 3 – proceed with a shared service project but change the 
original scope and, or direction of the process by, for example, 
bringing in additional partners or changing the range of services to 
be included (do something else); 

d) Option 4 – proceed with the scope and direction of the project, ie to 
establish a formal shared service between CYC and NYCC, as 
originally set out and agreed by Members in September 2007 (to 
continue with the current development process). 

20 Option 4 is recommended.  This approach is considered the most likely 
to deliver the anticipated benefits set out in paragraph 6 above.  These 
benefits cannot easily be achieved by either Council continuing to 
operate in isolation.  The problems caused by lack of capacity and 
resilience would not be addressed and the resource pressures on both 
Councils would only continue if changes to the existing service provision 
were not made.  Option 1 is therefore not recommended.  Whilst option 
2 can deliver some of the benefits of collaboration it will not achieve the 
necessary step change in service resilience or maximise the expected 
efficiencies.  Option 2 is therefore not recommended.  Whilst Option 3 
might prove of value in the future, there are no discernable advantages 
at this stage in significantly changing the scope of the project through 
the inclusion of additional services, or by inviting other potential partners 
to join the service.  Option 3 is therefore not recommended. 

21 The existing interim joint working arrangements have confirmed the 
significant level of trust between the two Councils and the shared 
commitment to make the project a success.  This period of joint working 
has also confirmed that the potential efficiencies are achievable, for 
example, through improved resource allocation, the standardisation of IT 
applications and the sharing of 
[...]
 to the shared service, keeping with the provision 
currently made available to CYC audit and fraud staff.  

Risk Management Assessment 

33 The proposed collaboration offers an opportunity to deliver efficiencies 
and economies of scale.  The risks of the project and the preferred 
option for the long term structure for the shared service have been 
considered by the Project Board.  The risks and the planned actions to 
mitigate those risks, are set out in annex 5 of the OBC.  

Recommendation 

34 The Advisory Panel are asked to advise the Executive Member to; 

a) Note the progress which has been made in developing the shared 
service initiative to date, and the outcome of the options appraisal 
as set out in the Outline Business Case; 

Reason 

To enable Members to consider the progress made with the shared 
service initiative to date, and the outcome of the options appraisal 
undertaken by the Project Board.  

b) Note the options for the future direction of the project, as set out in 
paragraph 19, and approve the officer recommendation to proceed 
with the project as originally defined (Option 4); 

Reason 

To enable Members to agree the next steps in the development of 
the shared service. 

c) Approve, in principle, the officer recommendation to proceed with 
option E, as the long term organisational structure of the shared 
service;  

Reason 

To enable Members to agree the next steps in the development of 
the shared service. 

Page 91



d) Note the intention to report back to this Committee for final 
Member approval, before  progressing to full implementation of the 
chosen option. 

Reason 

To enable Members to agree the next steps in the development of 
the shared service.  

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 
Liz Ackroyd 
Assistant Director (Audit and Risk Management 
Telephone: 01904 551706 

 
 

 
Max Thomas 
Audit and Fraud Manager 
Audit and Risk Management 
Telephone: 01904 552940 
 

 
Report 
[...]

a
g

e
 1

5
8

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 

  

   

 
Meeting of Executive Member for Corporate Services 
and Advisory Panel 

 

18th March 2008 

 
Report of the Easy@York Programme Manager 

 

Update on the Local Housing Allowance (LHA) 

Summary 

1. This report provides an update to Members on the work being done to implement 
the new Local Housing Allowance from April 08. This paper also sets out details 
of our Safeguard Policy. This report is for information only and no decision is 
required. The authority is due to be issued with final LHA rates by the Rent 
Service in early March. At EMAP on 18th March an assessment of the likely 
financial impact for customers will be presented. 
 

 Background 

2. The LHA is a new way of working out new claims for Housing Benefit for tenants 
renting accommodation from a private landlord. It also affects tenants already 
getting Housing Benefit who move into accommodation rented from a private 
landlord. 

3. LHA is being introduced on 7th April 2008 and a tenant’s benefit will be based 
on: 

• Who lives with them 
• Which area they live in 
• How much money they have coming in 
• What savings they have 

 
4. In some cases the amount of benefit they are entitled to will be affected by other 

things. They can include: 

� How much their rent is 
� Whether anyone living with them is expected to contribute to their rent 

All local authorities with responsibility for the calculation and payment of 
Housing Benefit must implement the scheme with effect from 8th April. The 
DWP have provided start-up funding of around £135k to cover the costs of 
software, training and publicity. The value of this funding provides an indication 
of the size and scale of the change in Benefits legislation. 

Aims of the LHA scheme 
 

Agenda Item 10Page 159



5. The Government’s stated aims of the scheme are to promote 
 
6. Fairness – intention is to pay similar amounts of allowance to custom
[...]
ally left blank


	Agenda
	
	3 Minutes
	5 Forward Plan Update
	6 Resources Directorate Plan
	Annex A

	7 National Non-Domestic Rates, Sundry Debtors, Council Tax and Overpaid Housing Benefit and Car Park Charges Accounts Submitted for Write-Off
	Confidential Annex A
	Confidential Annex B
	Confidential Annex C

	8 Review of the Councilâ•Žs Counter Fraud Policies
	Annex 1
	Annex 2

	9 Audit & Fraud Shared Service - Business Options
	Annex A
	Annex A1i
	Annex A1ii
	Annex A1iii
	Confidential Annex A2
	Annex A3i
	Annex A3ii
	Annex A3iii
	Confidential Annex A4
	Annex A5i
	Annex A5ii

	10 Update on the Local Housing Allowance (LHA)



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR CORPORATE 
SERVICES AND ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 18 MARCH 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HEALEY (CHAIR), JAMIESON-
BALL (EXECUTIVE MEMBER), LOOKER, PIERCE 
AND R WATSON 

  

 
59. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
Cllr R Watson declared a personal non prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 
9 (Audit and Fraud Shared Service – Business Options – Minute 67 refers) 
as Housing Associations were potential clients of fraud services. 
 
Cllr R Watson declared a personal non prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 
10 (Update on the Local Housing Allowance – Minute 68 refers) as he 
owned rental property in York. 
 
Cllr Looker declared a personal non prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 9 
(Audit and Fraud Shared Service – Business Options – Minute 67 refers) 
as Clerk to the Governors for York St John University.  
 

60. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of the following: 
  

Annexes A-C to Agenda Item 7 (National Non-
Domestic Rates, Sundry Debtors, Council Tax and 
Overpaid Housing Benefit and Car Park Charges 
Accounts Submitted for Write-Off – Minute 65 refers) 
on the grounds that it contains information which is 
likely to reveal  the identity of an individual and 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person.  This information is classed as 
exempt under paragraphs 2 & 3 of Schedule 12A to 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
revised by The Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 

  
Annexes 2 & 4 of Annex A to Agenda Item 9 (Audit & 
Fraud Shared Service – Business Options – Minute 67 
refers) on the grounds that it contains information 
relating to any individual and the financial or business 



affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information).  This information is classed 
as exempt under paragraphs 1 & 3 of Schedule 12A to 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
revised by The Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 

 
61. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 29 

January 2008 be approved and signed as a correct 
record. 

 
62. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation scheme. 
 

63. FORWARD PLAN UPDATE  
 
Members received an update on the Resources Directorate items which 
were listed on the Forward Plan. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised: 
 
(i) That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: To inform the Executive Member of future business for 

Corporate Services EMAP meetings. 
 

64. RESOURCES DIRECTORATE PLAN  
 
Members considered a report which sought approval for the final version of 
the Directorate Plan for Resources. 
 
At the January meeting of Corporate Services EMAP Members considered 
an early draft version of the first Directorate Plan for Resources. Following 
a period of consultation the final Plan was re-presented here. The Plan 
was designed to cover a 3-year timescale. Whereas the draft Plan brought 
to Members at the January meeting was for comment only, Members were 
asked to approve this final version or suggest further amendments to it. 
 
Members queried as to whether there would be any interim arrangements 
to cover the management vacancies that would be coming up soon. It was 
reported that the posts for Director of Resources and Assistant Director for 
audit and risk management would shortly be advertised and hopefully filled 



in April. It was further reported that a restructure was planned and that a 
report would be brought to members in the near future. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised: 
 
(ii) That the revised Directorate Plan be approved.1 
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: To provide strategic direction for the Directorate and to 

act as a consolidated reference point for Service 
Managers. 

 
Action Required  
1. To implement the Resources Directorate Plan.   

 
SA  

 
65. NATIONAL NON-DOMESTIC RATES, SUNDRY DEBTORS, COUNCIL 

TAX AND OVERPAID HOUSING BENEFIT AND CAR PARK CHARGES 
ACCOUNTS SUBMITTED FOR WRITE-OFF  
 
Members considered a report which asked for Executive Member approval 
to write-off irrecoverable accounts each one over £2,000 in value, for 
National Non-Domestic Rates, Sundry Debtors and Housing Benefit 
Overpayments. It also provided details of the value of other irrecoverable 
accounts under £2,000 that had been written-off under delegated authority 
in the current financial year.  
 
Members were presented with two options: 
 
Option 1 -  To approve for write-off the amount of £628,849 shown in 

para. 4 (the individual debts were listed in the attached 
annexes). 

 
Option 2 - Not to approve the total write-off figure as shown in para. 4. 
 
Members congratulated officers on the level of debt that had been 
recovered and for lowering the percentage of write offs. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised: 
 
(iii) That the amount of £628,849 shown in para. 4, (the individual debts 

are listed in the attached annexes), taking note that each debt has a 
greater value than £2,000, be approved for write off1; 

(iv) That the amount of £503,339 (shown in para. 4) of accounts valued at 
less than £2,000 written off in the 2007/08 financial year under the 
Head of Finance’s delegated authority be noted. 



 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASONS: (i) To allow prudent management of the Authorities debt 

portfolio.  
 (ii) To inform the Executive Member. 
 
Action Required  
1. To implement the write off of £628,849 of debt.   

 
SA  

 
66. REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL’S COUNTER FRAUD POLICIES  

 
Members considered a report which sought approval for the adoption of a 
new Counter Fraud and Corruption Policy, along with a refreshed Fraud 
and Corruption Prosecution Policy to further strengthen and improve 
overall governance arrangements at the Council. 
 
Officers reported that the implementation date for the refreshed Fraud and 
Corruption Prosecution Policy was incorrect on the published version and 
that it should read 1 April 2008. 
 
Members queried how many administrative penalties were issued each 
year. Officers reported that there was approximately 20 to 30 
administrative penalties a year, but that they wanted to increase that figure 
and reduce the number of prosecutions. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised: 
 
(i) That the adoption of the Counter Fraud and Corruption Policy as set 

out in Annex 1 to this report be approved1; 
(ii) That the adoption of the re-freshed Fraud and Corruption 

Prosecution Policy as set out in Annex 2 to this report be approved2. 
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASONS: (i)  To ensure the Council has robust arrangements in 

place to counter fraud and corruption. 
(ii) To enable appropriate action to be taken in response 

to acts of fraud and corruption committed against the 
Council. 

 
Action Required  
1. To implement the Counter Fraud and Corruption Policy.  
2. To implement the re-freshed Fraud and Corruption 
Prosecution Policy.   

 
SA  
SA  



67. AUDIT & FRAUD SHARED SERVICE - BUSINESS OPTIONS  
 
Members considered a report which advised of the progress which had 
been made to date in developing the shared audit and fraud service 
initiative with North Yorkshire County Council (NYCC). It also sought 
Executive Member approval to proceed with the project as originally 
defined and to implement an appropriate long term structure for the 
service.   
 
An Outline Business Case (OBC), attached as annex A, had been 
prepared which set out the aims and objectives for the project.  The OBC 
was intended to provide the basis for determining the most appropriate 
organisational structure for the shared service, as well as detailing the 
anticipated outputs and outcomes which the project was expected to 
deliver.  
 
Members had four options to consider at this stage in the project process, 
as set out in the OBC.  The options were; 
Option 1 – abandon the current process of collaboration between the two 
Councils and revert back to the service arrangements which existed prior 
to 1 October 2007 (do nothing); 

Option 2 – abandon the current project to develop a long term shared 
service solution for the provision of audit and fraud services but explore 
more limited collaboration where appropriate (do the minimum); 

Option 3 – proceed with a shared service project but change the original 
scope and, or direction of the process by, for example, bringing in 
additional partners or changing the range of services to be included (do 
something else); 

Option 4 – proceed with the scope and direction of the project, ie to 
establish a formal shared service between CYC and NYCC, as originally 
set out and agreed by Members in September 2007 (to continue with the 
current development process). This was the recommended option. 

Assuming that Members wished to proceed with the project as defined 
(Option 4), then seven possible options had been identified for the long 
term organisational structure of the shared service. These were detailed 
under paragraph 23. The Project Board assessed all of these options 
against a series of agreed criteria. The results of this assessment were set 
out in paragraph 42 of the OBC. This evaluation process identified three 
preferred options, as follows: 

• Option A – Joint Working Arrangement 

• Option C – Joint Committee 

• Option E – Company Limited by Shares or Guarantee 
 
A document detailing the legal implications of implementing Option E was 
tabled at the meeting. 
 
Members queried whether North Yorkshire County Council (NYCC) were 
still enthusiastic about this project. It was reported that Unison at NYCC 
were in opposition to it but NYCC were still committed and that a report 



would now be going in April instead of March at NYCC to allow Unison to 
make representations. 
 
It was questioned whether only pursuing Option E was a risk, and how 
would officers ensure that if Option E collapsed the whole project did not 
disintegrate. Officers reported that Option E would be a fully worked up 
business case, but Options A and C would be alternatives to fall back on. It 
was reported that the next report would have a comparative assessment of 
Options A, C and E. 
 
Members thanked Liz Ackroyd for all her hard work during her tenure with 
the council. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised: 
 
(i) That the progress which had been made in developing the shared 

service initiative to date, and the outcome of the options appraisal 
as set out in the Outline Business Case be noted; 

(ii) That the options for the future direction of the project, as set out in 
paragraph 19 be noted, and the officer recommendation to proceed 
with the project as originally defined (Option 4) be approved; 

(iii) That the officer recommendation to proceed with option E, as the 
long term organisational structure of the shared service be approved 
in principle;  

(iv) That the intention to report back to this Committee for final Member 
approval, before  progressing to full implementation of the chosen 
option, be noted1. 

 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASONS: (i) To enable Members to consider the progress made 

with the shared service initiative to date, and the outcome 
of the options appraisal undertaken by the Project Board. 
(ii) To enable Members to agree the next steps in the 
development of the shared service. 

Action Required  
1. To bring a report back for final Member approval, before 
progressing to full implementation of the chosen option.   

 
SA  

 
68. UPDATE ON THE LOCAL HOUSING ALLOWANCE (LHA)  

 
Members considered a report which provided an update to Members on 
the work being done to implement the new Local Housing Allowance from 
April 2008 and also set out details of the Safeguard Policy. 
 
This report was for information only and no decision was required. The 
authority was due to be issued with final LHA rates by the Rent Service in 



early March. An assessment of the likely financial impact for customers 
was presented. It was reported that the final LHA rates had still not been 
issued and were now due at the end of March. Officers informed the 
committee that approximately 47.5% would see a reduction in the amount 
of rent they would be allowed. About a third of customers would lose up to 
£5 a week and two thirds would lose between £5 and £10 a week in terms 
of the rent allowed. 
 
Officers further reported that a bid was due to be submitted shortly to the 
Department for Works and Pensions (DWP) for £100 000 to cover the 
budget, and that the DWP were supportive of the application as they 
understood the impact of the Broad Rental Market Area on York. 
 
Board members raised concerns that the level of debt might increase with 
the rents being paid direct to the customers instead of to landlords, and 
that landlords might start to refuse to take tenants on housing benefits 
which could affect long term provision of private housing. 
 
Officers reported that they would be emailing a report round to all 
councillors with updated figures to try to raise awareness of the two 
changes coming into effect from 7 April 2008. It was suggested that an 
Executive Summary should be sent with this report in the email.1 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised: 
 
(i) That the content of this report be noted with concern; 

(ii) That the establishment of a safeguard protocol be noted and 
welcomed; 

(iii) That the financial assessment of the likely impact of the LHA 
scheme on tenants be noted. 

 

Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: To keep the Executive Member informed of changes in 

legislation that impact on the processing and payment of 
Housing Benefit. 

 
Action Required  
1. To email  a report with an Executive Summary round to all 
councillors with updated LHA figures and proposed 
changes.   

 
SA  

 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Healey, Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Jamieson-Ball, Executive Member 
 
[The meeting started at 5.34 pm and finished at 7.25 pm]. 


